defining the major variables, such as selling price and/or discount rates, in the DCF models resulting in the LKAS 41 values.
The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the statement of financial position is nil. (2012
- Nil).

There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

175 Audit Committee Report | 177 Independent Auditors’ Report | 178 Income Statement | 179 Statement of Comprehensive Income | 180 Statements of Financial Position
181 Statements of Changes In Equity | 182 Statements of Cash Flow | 184 Notes to the Financial Statements | 226 10 Year Summary | 227 Investor Information | 229 Glossary
231 Notice of Meeting | Enclosed Form of Proxy

210 TALAWAKELLE TEA ESTATES PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2013 | MORE THAN A CUP

14.c. 1. - Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on
the net present value of biological assets:

Managed Timber   +10% 0% -10%

as at 31st December, 2013   198,422 183,083 167,739
As at 31st December, 2012   183,713 166,844 151,414

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological
assets:

   19% 17.50% 16%

as at 31st December, 2013   179,022 183,083 187,890
As at 31st December, 2012   161,627 166,844 171,091

15. inVEStmEntS in SUBSiDiariES
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC holds 3,519,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and 3,060,000 (51%)